March 2019. The weighted average
lessee’s incremental borrowing rate
applied to lease liabilities recognised
in the statement of financial position at
the date of initial application is 3.8%.

Victoria Carpets Annual Report 2020.indd   57 11/08/2020   19:12:04

27632    11 August 2020 7:11 pm    Proof 2

Victoria PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2020 Stock Code: VCP58

Significant accounting policies

As a result of adopting IFRS 16, Group PBT for the period was adversely impacted by £1.0m. Charges relating to operating
leases (£10.9m), which previously were recognised on a straight-line basis have been replaced with a depreciation charge
(£9.3m) to the right-of-use asset, plus an interest expense (£2.6m) representing the unwinding of discount on the lease
liability. The interest follows a logarithmic profile resulting in a higher initial charge, and reduces over the period of the lease.
This change in treatment has no impact on the cash flows of the business.

The key effects on the current year’s consolidated income statement and balance sheet can be summarised as follows:

2020 on a
consistent
basis with

2019
£m

Effect of
IFRS 16

£m

As reported
this year

£m

Income statement
Underlying EBITDA 107.2 10.9 118.1
Underlying depreciation and amortisation of IT software (31.7) (9.3) (41.0)
Exceptional and non-underlying items in operating profit (83.6) – (83.6)
Operating profit (8.0) 1.5 (6.5)
Net finance costs (55.0) (2.5) (57.6)
Profit before tax (63.0) (1.0) (64.0)
Taxation (4.2) – (4.2)
Profit for the period (67.2) (1.0) (68.2)

Balance Sheet
Non-current assets 659.4 77.2 736.6
Current assets 486.3 – 486.3
Total assets 1,145.7 77.2 1,222.9
Current liabilities (249.3) (9.4) (258.7)
Non-current liabilities (634.8) (68.8) (703.6)
Total liabilities (884.2) (78.1) (962.3)
Net assets 261.6 (1.0) 260.6
Translation reserve 6.5 (0.6) 5.9
Share capital and other reserves 255.1 (0.4) 254.6
Total equity 261.6 (1.0) 260.6

There are recognition exemptions for short term leases and leases of low-value items and the group has decided to make
use of these exemptions.

Future adoption of international financial reporting standards
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing
standards have been published by the IASB but are not yet effective and have not been applied early to the Group. These
standards are not expected to have a material impact on the results for the Group.

Victoria Carpets Annual Report 2020.indd   58 11/08/2020   19:12:04